1318

 Board of Control









Amended



October 5, 2009 11:15 a.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Jim Malick, Engineering Department; Corey Timko, Utilities Department; Howard Goldberg, Community Development; Ralph Cantu, Community Development; Rey Carrion, Community Development 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The first item is to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Community Development for approval of security/locking system for Lorain Police Department. Request for bids were sent on August 17, 2009 to (4) companies specializing in security entry systems, three (3) contractors responded. The results as follows:
1. Vasu Communications, Inc. for the amount of $90,000.10 for line items 1-12.

2. Johnson Controls, security division, No Bid.

3. Stanley Security Solutions for the amount of $91,573.67 for line items 1-12 not included in bid 9 electrical power drops.

4. Southeast Security for the amount of $79,940.00 for line items 1-12.

This entry system will control a total of 43 doors in the Police Department plus the main entry door to City Hall with a proximity reader that will monitor all 43 doors 24/7 with a memory system that can record and control who has access at all times. This will be a completely keyless entry system. 

After the bids were opened the Police Department requested that Southeast Security prepare an additional quote to add the Lorain Detective Bureau to the new system at a cost of $5,485.00.

On the bid forms, line items 13 was for an additional 1, 2 or 3-year warranty & line item 14 was for the reprogramming of the existing jail security system.  We are recommending holding these items until the completion of items 1-12, and the training of the existing staff in the operations/installation of the new system. Funds will come from the Safety Forced Action Plan Bond Fund. 

Mr. Dore: This price is a State Bid, correct?

Mr. Cantu: Yes.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and award contract to Southeast Security in the amount of $79,940.00. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development to award the bid for Vision Learning Center to Lucas Plumbing in the amount of $16,025.00.  The City of Lorain requested four (4) plumbing proposals relative to the renovation of the former St. Cyril and Methodius church – 1795 East 31st Street, Lorain. This project was previously advertised two separate times, however, no bids were received. The three (3) proposals received are as follows:
1. Raymond Plumbing & Heating, Inc.  - $16,585.00

2. Lucas Plumbing & Heating, Inc.  - $16,025.00

3. C. Francis Builders  - $29,818.00

4. Bay Mechanical  - No Response

Upon reviewing all proposals, it is our recommendation to award a contract to Lucas Plumbing & Heating, Inc., in the amount of $16,025.00. Funds for this project shall be borne from the Community Development Department’s Business Revolving Loan Fund Account. Lorain City Council, through Ordinances #36-09 and #108-109, authorized the Auditor to set aside and appropriate $280,000 for this project. 

Mayor Krasienko: Is that within Budget?

Mr. Carrion: Yes, we had the additional $30,000 that Council approved, so that would come out of that $30,000. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and award contract to Lucas Plumbing & Heating, Inc., in the amount of $16,025.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for Supplemental Agreement #6-OPWC project # CI 47 M & CI 48 M – City of Lorain contract #09-21 – General Contractor – Smith Paving. Additional work on this project the Engineering Department is recommending, there are two items described as follows:
1. This request is added work at a handicap ramp to install drainage and curbing to retain the soil around the ramp area. When the ramp was installed it was unknown to the contractor or Engineering that a sump discharge line was in the tree lawn.
The installation of the handicap ramp required a cut of the existing grade to set the rate of grade required in handicap access ramps. The sump discharge is eroding the area.

2. Additional sawing was required on Tacoma Ave. as part of the curb & gutter and apron replacement. 

The Engineering Department is recommending these improvements and we have sufficient funding within the contingency budget. We have arrived at this cost after discussions with the contractors and have supportive documentation. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the Supplemental Agreement # 06-OPWC project # CI 47 M & CI 48 M in the amount of $3,739.75.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Lorain Police Department for purchase of five new MDC units for five new police cars in the amount of $18,495.00. This is to purchase five new MDC units, from CDWG, for the five new police cars which have just arrived. This money was allocated in our 2009 budget and will be coming from our Special Revenue Fund; also CDWG is on state purchasing. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the purchase order to CDWG in the amount of $18,495.00. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above...
The next item is to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities Department for approval of a contract with CT Consultants for construction oversight of Pearl Ave. waterline installation in the amount of $173,000.00. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve contingent upon the Director of Public Services review and approval the contract with CT Consultants is the amount of $173,000.000 for the construction oversight of Pearl Ave. waterline installation.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Mayor Krasienko: First I would like to motion to add two items to the Agenda as follows:
1. Request from the Police Department for Police Memorial Statue.

2. Request from Community Development for three (3) Acquisition at 1143 West 23rd St., 2238 Leavitt Rd. and 1005 – 07 West 17th St. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following: 

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Police Department for Police Memorial Statue. This expense is for the installation and base or our police memorial statue, which will be displayed in honor of those fallen police officers who died in the line of duty. This expenditure totals $5,851.27 and will be taken from our renovation project funds. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the expenditure in the amount of $5,851.27 for the installation and base of the police memorial statue with Milan Monuments, LLC. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Acquisition/Renovation using NSP Funds at 1143 West 23rd St. This is for the acquisition of 1143 West 23rd. St. in the amount of $31,350.00. This is an excellent property that is walking distance to the new elementary school. 

Action Item: Authorization for the Service Director to sign all closing documents to acquire 1143 West 23rd St. and preparation of one purchase order to the designated Title Company in the amount of $32,850.00, which is for the price of $31,350.00 plus closing costs of $1,500.00.

Mayor Krasienko: What is the estimated rehab cost?

Mr. Goldberg: Between about $25,000 to $35,000, and I think that is high, but we are debating if we want to keep the existing kitchen or move it. The homes around it have been significantly improved.
Mayor Krasienko: It still is only about a $70,000 neighborhood.

Mr. Goldberg: We will still be under $70,000 completed. 

Mayor Krasienko: How many bedrooms are there?

Mr. Goldberg: There are two on the first floor; the upstairs has been completely dry walled.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and authorize the Service Director to sign all closing documents for the acquisitions of 1143 West 23rd St. in the amount of $32,850.00 plus closing cost of $1,500.00 totaling $32,850.00 utilizing NSP Funds.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Acquisition/Demolition of 2238 Leavitt Rd., Lorain, Ohio. This is for the acquisition and demolition of 2238 Leavitt Rd. The funding source would be NSP Funds. The price is $4,100.00 plus closing costs estimated at $900.00.
Mayor Krasienko: Where did we get this one off of?

Mr. Goldberg: Fannie Mae, originally it was $16,900.00. I believe. 

Mr. Dore: That is a good pick up for a demo.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and authorize Service Director to sign all closing documents to acquire 2238 Leavitt Rd., Lorain, Ohio and preparation of one purchase order Accutitle Agency in the amount of $5,000.00, which includes the purchase price and closing cost utilizing NSP Funds.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The final item is to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Acquisition/Renovation of 1005 – 7 West 17th St. 
Mr. Goldberg: Including the parking lot.

Mayor Krasienko: What parking lot?

Mr. Goldberg: Parking lot that needs to go with the property and what I did was took that cost and worked the numbers backwards and we came up with a $60,000 for the four units. 
Mr. Gilchrist: Acquisition of 1005 – 7 West 17th St. from HUD in the amount of $29,700.00, which is the agreed price of $33,000.00 less the 10% discount. Direct Action for Central Lorain, Ohio has expressed a written interest in managing and owning this property. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve and authorize Service Director to sign all closing documents to acquire 1005 – 7 West 17th St. and preparation of one purchase order to the HUD designated Title Company in the amount of $31,200.00 which is for the price of $29,700.00 plus closing costs of $1,500.00 utilizing NSP Funds.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Meeting was adjourned at 11:40 a.m.
____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

    Robert J. Gilchrist    
            

                        
    Debbie Alves, Clerk 

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

